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FINAL DECISION OF THE ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

Date: August 27, 2013

Name of Property: Multi-tenant Building
Property Address: 100 Nagog Park, Acton
Docket Number:  V13-152

Date of Hearing:  August 12, 2013

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision relative to the above mentioned matter.
Sincerely:
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

fad Hutiona

Kate Sutton, Program Coordinator/Clerk for Proceedings

cc: Local Building Inspector
Local Commission on Disabilities
Local Independent Living Center
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new lobby renovation. The existing parking lot was repaved over what was existing. The new walkway
from the front of the building was enlarged and resurfaced (approximate 10 feet in width) to create
outdoor seating areas.

The existing walkway between the building and the parking lot was in disrepair. Therefore, the
walkway was removed and a new walkway was put in the same location. The new walkway is stamped
concrete and provided a seating area around the midway flagpole area. One side of the walkway has a
cross slope that is greater than 2%, with the most excessive cross slope being 3.72% (as shown on
“Exhibit A” (AAB13), although written submittal states that the noncompliant cross slope only exceeds
the required 2% by 1.2%).

The resurfaced parking lot has a cross slope at the nine (9) accessible parking spaces (two (2)
being van accessible spaces) that exceeds the required 2%, with the largest deviation being
approximately 3.45% (as shown on “Exhibit A” (AAB13)).

In order to bring these areas into compliance, it will require ripping up the existing paving and
repaving the entire area, at an estimated cost of $75,000.00. Denoncourt noted that a drop-off area was
also contemplated, as well as creating parking directly adjacent to the building sidewalk, but both ideas
would be costly and possible not feasible due to required fire lanes. He added that if the spaces were
moved closer to the building, there would only be enough room for three (3) accessible parking spaces.

Upon reviewing the submitted documentation and testimony, the Board voted to grant the
variance for the lack of compliance cross slopes at the accessible parking spaces (521 CMR 23.4.3),
based on the fact that the Petitioners had proven that full compliance would be an excessive cost
without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.

The Board also voted to deny the variance requested for the noncompliant cross slope areas of
the walkway; and require that a compliant path of travel from the parking area to the front door, with
both written and visual verification of compliance to be received by December 1, 2013. The motion is
based on the fact that the Petitioners had not proven that the cost of full compliance would be excessive
without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities.

Conclusion
After reviewing the matter, the Board voted as follows:

- GRANT the variance for the lack of compliance cross slopes at the accessible parking
spaces (521 CMR 23.4.3), based on the fact that the Petitioners had proven that full
compliance would be an excessive cost without substantial benefit to persons with
disabilities.

- DENY the variance requested for the noncompliant cross slope areas of the walkway
(521 CMR 22.3.1); and require that a compliant path of travel from the parking area to
the front door, with both written and visual verification of compliance to be received by
December 1, 2013. The motion is based on the fact that the Petitioners had not proven
that the cost of full compliance would be excessive without substantial benefit to
persons with disabilities.
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PLEASE NOTE: All documentation (written and visual) verifying that the conditions of a variance have been met,
or the required work has been done, must be submitted to the AAB Office as soon the work is completed and/or on
or before any ordered deadlines.

A true copy attest, dated: August 27, 2013

ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

By:

Walter White, Chair Diane McLeod, Vice Chair (not present)

Andrew Bedar, Member (not present) Jeffrey Dougan, Massachusetts Office on Disability
Designee

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Gerald LeBlanc, Member

Affairs Designee

W %@ Oa k. st

Carol Steinberg, Member D. Mark Trivett, Member

A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board.

This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board entered pursuant to G.L. c. 30A. Any aggrieved
person may appeal this decision to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts pursuant to Section
14 of G.L. ¢.30A. Any appeal must be filed in court no later than thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision.
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November 29, 2013

Michael Kunz

Maugel Architects

200 Ayer Road

Harvard, MA 01451

Re: Notice of Amended Decision of the Board; Multi-tenant Building, 100 Nagog Park, Acton; Docket
Number V13-152

Dear Mr. Kunz,

On November 22, 2013, the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) received your e-mail submittal to
Thomas Hopkins, Executive Director of the Board, seeking an extension to the previously ordered December 1,
2013 deadline for the completion of the path of travel from the parking area to the front entrance door. Your
letter attached to the e-mail noted that “due to lack of tenant interest in the building, and with weather delays the
walk will not be completed by December 1, 2013.”

The Board reviewed your submittal during an administrative discussion at their November 25, 2013
meeting and voted as follows:

— GRANT the extension and require that the work to create an accessible path of travel from the
parking area to the building front entrance is started upon the execution of a lease for one or more
tenant spaces within the building, and completed prior to the occupancy of the building. The
Petitioners are required to notify the Board when a lease has been executed, and the required work
has been completed.

ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

By:
Walter White, Chair Diane McLeod, Vice Chair
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Andrew Bedar, Member Myra Berloff, Director of Massachusetts
Office on Disability

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder Carol Steinberg, Mémber

Affairs Designee

D. Mark Trivett, Member (not present)

A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board.

cc: Local Building Inspector
Local Disability Commission
Local Independent Center
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TO: Local Building Inspector Docket Number v13 152

Local Disability Commission
Independent Living Center

FROM: ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

RE: 100 Nagog
100 Nagog Park
Acton

Date: 6/19/2013

Enclosed please find the following material regarding the above location:

Application for Variance i~_Decision of the Board
v Notice of Hearing Correspondence
Letter of Meeting

The purpose of this memo is to advise you of action taken or to be taken by
this Board. If you have any information which may assist the Board in reaching
a decision in this case, you may call this office or you may submit comments in
writing.
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/ Docket Number V 13 152
NOTICE OF ACTION
RE: 100 Nagog’ 100 Nagog Park *  Acton i
1. A request for a variance was filed with the Board by Michael Kunz (Applicant) on  May 28, 2013
The applicant has requested variances from the following sections of the 06 Rules and Regulations of the Board:
Section: Description:
22.31 Petitioner seeks relief from 2% cross slope in an isolated area where the new accessible sidewalk will
connect to the existing parking lot.
23.4.1 Petitioner seeks relief from the 2% cross slope for the existing accessible parking spaces which have been
repaved.
2. The application was heard by the Board as an incoming case on Monday, June 17, 2013

3. After reviewing all materials submitted to the Board, the Board voted as follows:
The Board voted to schedule a hearing on your variance request. Your notice of hearing is enclosed.

PLEASE NOTE: All documentation '(written and visual) verifying that the conditions of the variance
have been met must be submitted to the AAB Office as soon as the required work is completed.

Any person aggrieved by the above decision may request an adjudicatory hearing before the Board within 30 days of
receipt of this decision by filing the attached request for an adjudicatory hearing. If after 30 days, a request for an
adjudicatory hearing is not received, the above decision becomes a final decision and the appeal process is through

Superior Court.
Date: June 19, 2013 V\/ M
e n a e W. i
cc: Local Disability Commission Chairperson 1
Local Building Inspector ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

Independent Living Center
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VARIANCE HEARING

RE: 100 Nagog, 100 Nagog Park, Acton

You are hereby notified that an informal adjudicatory hearing before the Architectural Access
Board has been scheduled for you to appear on Monday, August 12, 2013 at 3:00 P.M.
at One Ashburton Place, 21st Floor, Boston, MA 02108.

This hearing is upon an application for variance filed by: Michael Kunz for modification of

or substitution of the following Rules and Regulations:  See application’
A copy of the request is available for public inspection during regular business hours.

You should be aware that the burden of proof is upon the applicant requesting a variance to
prove that compliance is either: 1. technologically infeasible or; 2. the cost of compliance is
excessive without substantial benefit to a person with a disability.

This hearing will be conducted in accordance with the procedures set forth in M.G.L., c.
30A, and 801 CMR 1.02, the Informal/Fair Hearings Rules. At the hearing, each party may
be represented by counsel, may present evidence and may cross examine opposing
witnesses. '

Also, please note that all attendees will be asked to turn off all cell phones
and pagers while the Board is in session.
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD

Date: June 19, 2013 M/avm/v w/m TH.

‘Chairperson

cc: Local Building Inspector
Independent Living Center
Local Disability Commission
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[ NEW 200 AMP_FLECTRC PANEL

N EXSTIM N

T
|22
. 3

_
|
_
_
_

ABOVE COLUMN IN CEING

mgz LOW ON COLUNN

m =5 & % CUPOLA @
? MEN D Bsiozm%
I M @ é “ i il M ala
[ Tl g 3
_ _
_ _
o _ __Q
1 o [
_
COVERED AREA "

IN_NEW-LOCATION

== NEW LOCATION-FOR NAST

FOR ELECTRIC-EEED
(RELOCATE THE EXISTING WMAST)

.‘_.
e

POWER FOR
FOUNTAIN

@  DUPLEX POWER RECEPTACLE

m_lmo._-m_O V;Z @GR DUPLEX POWER RECEFTACLE - GFCI

@wp OUPLEX POWER RECEPTACLE - GFCI/WP

ALL INTERIOR DEVICES TO BE WHITE WATH WHITE COVER PLATE.
REFEED ALL EXTERWOR LIGHT FIXTURES THAT ARE LOCATED ALONG THE FENCE LINES. MAKE SURE ALL ARE IN WORKING ORDER

\
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GUARD q HWO h

7,\_% olllal io_sm%

Olllg

COVERED AREA

KIDDIE POOL.

MAIN POOL

MAIN POOL

KIDDIE POOL 1

FINISH PLAN

RESTROOMS 7O HAVE THE CONCRETE FLOOR SEALED WITH A CLEAR CONCRETE SEALER. MMR WLL INSTALL DRI-DECK TAES ON TOP OF CONCRETE FLOOR IN THSE ROOMS.
GUARD ROOM,

TO HAVE HIGH QUALITY 2 PART EPOXY FLORING INSTALLED, PRODUCT/COLOR:

STORAGE ROOM TO HAVE CLEAR CONCRETE SEALER.
WALLS IN RESTROOMS TO HAVE FRP PANELS, FROM FLOOR TO APPROXIMATELY 8'-0° ABOVE THE FLOOR. PRDUCT MARUTE, STANDARD, 4xBx3/32, P100 (PEBBLED FINSH), WHITE. MOLDING: M350, M36S5, M370, WHITE.

WALLS IN GUARD ROOM, HSFEsSedNi=uiabiisN—A004: STORAGE ROOM WALLS AND CEYUNGS IN THE RESTROOMS ABOVE THE FRP SHALL BE PANTED. PRODUCT/COLOR: BENAMN MOORE, 253, SUPER SPEC SEALER AND
UPPER BODY 274 SUPER SPEC EGGSHELL FINISK. COLOR TBO

INSTALL JOHNSOMITE 47 1/8" VINYL COVE BASE. COLOR: TBO ... T0 BE LOCATED IN GUARD ROOM, -HRGHEN—EGHANEA—RG0M: STORAGE ROOM.
EXTERIOR CLAPBOARDS SHALL BE PAINTED. PRODUCT/COLOR:

EXTERIOR TRIM BOARDS SHALL BE PAINTED. PRODUCT/COLOR: __

EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE PAINTED. PRODUCT/COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE, P29, ACRYUC OTM SEMICLOSS, PRMER AND FINISH. COLOR TBD _____
EXTERIOR FINISH CEIUNG IN THE "COVERED AREA™ TO BE PAINTED, PRODUCT/COLOR

THE INSIDE OF THE EXTERIOR DOORS, AND THE INTERIOR DOOR, SAMLL BE PAINTED. PRODUCT/COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE, P20, ACRYLC DTM SEMIGLOSS, PRIMER AND FINISH, COLOR TBO _____

INTERIOR TR SHALL BE PANTED: PRODUCT/COLOR: ________
COLUMN ENCLOSURES SHALL BE PAINTED. PRODUCT/COLORS

ALL PAINTED MEMS SHALL RECEME ONE COAT PRIMER, AND AT LEAST TWO COATS FINISH DARKER COLORS MAY REQUIRE MORE COATS FOR PROPER COVERAGE.

PLUMBING REQUIREMENT:

AS THIS IS A SEASONAL BUILDING THAT IS ONLY USED DURING THE
WARM MONTHS, THE BUILDING NEEDS TO BE WINTERIZED EVERY AUTUMN,

AND ALL FIXTURES AND PIPES MUST BE FULLY DRAINED TO AVOID FREEZING
AND BURST PIPES. THEREFORE, ALL PLUMBING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND

ACCESSORIES, PLUMBING FIXTURES, FURNITURE PLAN

TOILET PARTITIONS: CEIUNG AND WALL MOUNTED HDPE PARTIIONS, COLOR TBD
GRAB BARS: BOBRICK, BE806.99x42.

TORLET PAPER HOLDER: BOBRICK, B2840

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER: BOBRICK, B~269

SHELF- BOBRICK, §-295.

FUP DOWN CHANGING TABLE: BOBRICK/KOALA, KB-200-00
MIRROR: BOBRICK, B185, 18x36.

SPECICATON: Wom 1SCA 141D incary Siandond back-obock vekcnt in wall woke clowtconir withapcn
coaraet ca o Eiging. 4%102) o bob waske end 2151} or 4°{102] vend conrection. epacy coled cas ion patenied
compression 1edl foceplate cusesbly. spory codted cost iron foot achurzoble for sondord and wheelchox haigh,
cchunsoble ABS ripple with Hregral st cop ond redprens bowl gaikel. plated bordware and chrowe cop e

ISCA-141-4-D _ Industry Standord Back40-back
Tag

PLUNBING FIXTURES. Thin Wall Closet Carrier

TOILET, AMERICAN STANDARD, GLENWALL, WHITE.

URINAL. AMERICAN STANDARD, LUCERNE. WHITE

i fuduet Oue ot Mowd
URINAL FLUSH VALVE: SLOAN, paiis

=0
LAVATORY: AMERICAN STANDARD, }

LAVATORY FAUCET:
D e

h Podhar o 1 comes fer suth smmimees 1/2° (13 b
HOT WATER HEATER: 40 CALLON,

b by .

T-!:.alxlll.l[l:l. —
1
-1y

SHOWER HEAD: SIMMONS, ___ —

SHOWER CONTROLS: SIMMONS,
FOOT WASH: ____

EXTERIOR SHOWER BASE: (FORMED CONCRETE, SLOPED TO DRAW)
WATER FOUNTAIN/BOTTLE FILLER: EZSBWSLK-EZHZ0.

NON-FREEZE HOSE BIB IN EACH RESTROOM: __

SLOPED WITH THIS IN MIND. IDEALLY, A SINGLE DRAIN DOWN LOCATION ek e
SHOULD BE LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUIDLING. COORDINATE LOCATION = S e

ey o gy i S

WITH MMR BUILDING COMMITTEE. ALL PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH ADEQUATE et L ——

QI NOPF QN THAT All WATFR WII 1 DRAINNIT

Rears 1 sows o e

Amsrican Shundand GLENWALL™ PRESSURE-ASSISTED
Style That Works Ballar WALL-MOUNTED ._.O__m.m..m
Blmoswe s

GLENWALL™ PRESSURE-ASSISTED TOILET

.»3.83.1:!;;_..395_
*Watmounted. back-outel lode!

wl 3402018 Blongaed tow.

-} 4088100 Tark compiata weh couphog
comganents

Norninal Dimensions:

748 % 495 x 762

{9 1947 x 30|

“oduee only seal and suppy by uthers.

Aequred weriang pressure range 25 pu - 80 o¥i

with g hend kg levey
Complance Certifications - .
~ASME ANI27192 ke Vireals Crana Fixksres

Yo Ba Speeitied:
2 Color' 3 Whte 2 Bone U Linen

o A Amarca b

r
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